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July 19, 1935

Mr, Fe Te Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Mr., Thwaltes:
I am sending to you under separate

cover, a blue-print of my cross-section.

Very truly yours,

{anéfljbtshﬂan.

L, E, Workman
Assoclate Geologist
Subsurface Division



ﬂ?ﬂ | wo |code Elev| O fT | Gat iy | st P, | .M, ‘Tl‘@h_  Frane Onl.s ] £ 46 mts 7_:|D'
W, 1”-0‘% 2 frtiene | 30|79 |3eo 460 | b6s /_ﬁ{r — |~ 650 /#0 775~ | 945~ | 560 |=30 | WEo|-39 | 29251-2e5 | 2995 F31 % 1
Rogﬁf"" - A,;’?f goo TMo J“;o 170 £530 | 304280 F = | = 6 10 I?o 7570 rlo §3b |=39 @#zo ;37«:?':?» 7600 - yoo E
e Jrsialit rey |54 729 TM 632 ) 2651619 | ~ |~ |58 |949 | yus gag| oo lasy |5 gr | — matfe| adbe,
Riverside ___mr_:;;;i_?g,_q' 190 [s%] — o 270 %90 § 300 | 430 | 370 250 4 T & ne ~ | |40 |2s0] iy
_‘Twnes giie | fi32 2 }‘;; 590 | 70 {5 70 |70 Jasolsgo | — |- | 30 [cRo | 300 (450 | v il syt il y70 39| *L
‘Ta_nes;ga;; — (%3150 Lo e . — | ¥ lase 29% : vfrffi}: LAl |
ternwn | = 055 03] Gol 960 |avo len 1 F vec e v
Eveasville lgpi0410] 35%) joo |[vov ] — CURTLY ry Wi 536 620 §3%0 |\ w0 yas | 415|780 4] ) 20f < 1014 |- 1y |
bl L BORT - ST R N T W O SRR IR S
OE,ZFMDJ L Seur| 936 ] o1 |83 | — st NG Howh S s Sl ot ACAL i ik, ol Vs b 1 o l
) et i etliflocen fos med L1 | e - 210 [6va |as 17 | 4651937 4257 | 67 |9 2s] 64 i
Jorvdle  [si7ie109, | g0 fro |yw |~ L v L 18 | 00 | 255 - |- 260 g2 1‘
©Setnckicid B Wil Lol Rl | ol o - - =AY h = 4 v Litsoled 2 w120 fse )5 0
" untpioa g (oo 950 | 52 [a9y - - ke o 90 eo | idiaroc Yugiass | 730120 |7ss o7 g
& 0_5"”“”"'(“’3’*1.2'_32& ok Sbdaes 5 52 ol WM el WED0H, Tl 0N T i 5 | Sa 3 14 |
W Gol[fClib frarim ?.3%?;,‘&0 o 2D B oo o a0 BN SRR T Ty 906 /)5____%_)1 173 "}H7 léd"'i_(,f; {
Tzt 7 P s W il bl
et T, i 2Eg§ ol ot Al Ak A e sk 5074 5y (B8 Vso | 745 2k bio
e £ 15 I S I 7% 2 e T
ok C'*/ sases 0394 (957 | 128 €29 | ‘ 300, W7 | 525 20y |acoe §
e bopk - dovay liogslgsg | 190 vl J i lseo’ | 229 v 8/ 9 Jeasase :
T T P T S 1# L Ny 32428 L i
ool ok 11205 domo | ~ s ] i " o i 5 et g04 | 6x6l
i}(lbawnf&sf i I%’;" .qz,f e i el o o Bk 10 e W v | 999 =2/ :
zreth«w,eqi {1886l ot | A A O TN AT o R e T
iS5 MR T VY (R N O R | ; L Jree b e e et
Friep oy E;.,kjﬁg; ‘58| 130 | %26 . 8 s ecler {3aolse ]l |/
(hodte s fady d 1o jues | ok B R 4GS | , aaeti b o
porre Lovohe L 200% ol o Hi«.?‘g{ o | ; e
ke TYCNRAR LR Gam s ]' | Wik i







BOARD OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION

JOHN J. HALLIHAN, CHAIRMAN

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY : EDSON S. BASTIN
REGISTRATION AnD EDUCATION BIOLOGY WILLIAM TRELEASE
FORESTRY = HENRY C.COWLES

JOHN J, HALLIHAN, DIRECTOR

SPRINGFIELD ENGINEERING = JOHN W. ALVORD

CHEMISTRY = WILLIAM A. NOYES
STATE OF ILLINOIS ek

DEAN CHARLES M. THOMPSON
STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY DIVISION
M. M. LEIGHTON, CHIEF

305 CerAMiCcS BUILDING
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOCIS CAMPUS

URBANA

Mareh 7, 1935

Mr. F. T. Thwaltes
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

Thank you for your letter of March 2 and
also the blue prints of your cross-section and graph
to be used in the report by Twenhofel, Raasch, and
yourself,

I am now preparing to ink in the northern por-
tion of my cross-section. I have chosen a route through
Rockford rather than through the Taylor well which cor-
responds with a suggestion in one of your previous
letters, and have merely added the lower portion of the
Mt. Simon formation down to the bottom depth of the Tay-
lor well, Actually there is no important difference in
the sections at Rockford and the Taylor well. I shall
reexamine the samples at the top of the Dresbach for a
more definite location of the boundary between the Dres-
bach and the Franconia, although, of course, it will
make little difference on the cross-section.

Very truly yours,
&E M

Associate Geologist
Subsurface Division
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March 2, 1935

Hry Le o Associate Geologdsi,
St:cta m&mkw ’
Urbena,

Dear Wr. Vorkmen:

I wish %o thask you for yours of Febs 27 with enclosed
drewings Will state ot the begimming that I will agree o whatever
cm%gy?dumwmkeintmmaottmmwmoradjm
t0 AN01Ce 3

In the peper wo heve just sent to Hew York we define +

the bage of the Bau Slaire as Sho lower liali of the fesslls of the

s sones I fact, Reaseh has gons oo far as Yo cull Ghe nonw
fossiliferous Hau Olairc af the mounds ia eentral Wissonsin (shom on
this seetion) Mb. Simon, This is becouse he regerds the lithology
es the determining facior, How in subsurface sSudios this will no
doe We know that liithology varies leberally sad do auwi like to draw
& lob of leatioular boundariess You will mote that despite Raczsch's
visus I have extendod the Bau Olaire up $hrsugh ¢onbral Wisconsin
although the lower 1iuit is far from definitc and the upper one is
likewise vagues

. *he oaly objection T could have o your rovision
in No. 1 Teylor and Nos 2 Belodt is Shet it includos with the Ean
Claire strata whieh are distinetly unlike {hat formation where seen
on the suterop. However, your section damomstrabes the Yruc rolations
vory welles I will cheok samples in Wisconsia for thic sooly zone.
After this is dome I may wonb 4o make other chengos ia ny trecings.
Please 4o mot tell Folger to sopy anyibing unlil this is donode
The Janesville well bolov the top of the Iau Qlalre is a drillers log.

Under separese cover I an sonding some of the illuew
tretions for the Cawbria: peper with Twoubolel and Raasch and will be
glad »f any comments,

In rogard to the top of the Lresbach I do not agree ab all
in Iizing the boundery ot the beditom of the glawcondto, unless it is
undersiood that this will include the Ironien with the Drosbach,

T cen dicerizdnete Ironton ia noat of the wells by the cowrad gradn
campared with strata above and belowe It was on ascount of thds that

1 sugcectedlovering the top of the Dreshach in Noy 1 Tayloer frea

755 2= on the blueprint or 775 the lower linlt of glauconite to 850,

of eource, I heve not secon %hess sazples g¢o will loave the decision $0 yous
Tt will not make much differemce ad Delodl or 4o tho north.

I am very glad you arc gebting along so well and are im
touch with MeQuoon,

sinserely,
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February 237, 1935

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I should like to submit for your consideration
some differences of opinion as to the thicknesses of the
Eau Claire formation and the Dresbach formation as shown
in your cross-section.

A comparison of the numerous records showing
Eau Claire gives me the impression that the formation has
a rather constant thickness of about 320-400 feet through-
out northern Illinois. It varies however from well to
well in the characters of the deposits. 1In general there
is anupper shaley and sandy member, a middle thin sand-
stone which grades laterally into sandy dolomite and
dolomitic sandstone, and a lower thick sandstone and sandy
dolomite which grades laterally into a predominantly
dolomite section. These members are shown on the inclosed
drawing of 8 well logs in the Eau Claire in north central
and northeastern Illinois. I would place the bottom of
the Eau Claire in the BReloit city well at 830 rather than
700 feet and in the Teylor well at 1280 rather than 1170
feet. The sand in the top of the Mt. Simon below these
depths is characteristically more secondary crystallized
than is the sand in the Eau Clair above. This character
continues on down in the Mt. Simon sand. In nearly every
well I find the very-sooty zone which I have previously
mentioned to you at this horizon. The soot is in reality
very finely divided pyrite.

In the Rockford region the lower Eau Claire is
entirely sandstone with only a small proportion of it
cemented with dolomite. The dolomite content increases
to the east until in the Fox River Valley region the sec-

‘tion is mostly dolomite containing lingulae and other



Mr. ¥. T. Thwaites
Page 3. Februvary 37, 1935

fossgils. East of the Wander Company well, in Cook and Lake
counties, the Eau Claire is again predominantly sandy in
the lower portion. However, the presence of this contact
described above can be noted at about the same depth from
the top of the formation throughout the region regardless
of the characters of the materials., If this is not taken
to be the contact it is impossible to choose any other de-
finite horizon for the contact. :

If you would ree to this interpretation of the
Beloit and Taylor logs, believe it would be unnecesssary
to change your cross-section but merely to indicate this
change to Mr. Folger for use of the draftsman.

The cross-section shows the basé of the Dresbach
in the Taylor well to lie at about 860 feet. I find no
change in the characters of the samples to a depth of 915
feet. With regard to the Dresbach I find buff dolomitic
sandstone at various places in the formation from top to
bottom and have recently concluded that the best place
for the bottom of the Franconia) is the lowest depth at
which glauconite occurs. On this btasis the bottom of the
Franconiajf in the Beloit well would be 405 feet rather
than about 425 feet. The samples are dolomitic in the
Beloit well between 4C5 and 445 feet and between 450 and
460 feet.

I have just finished the review of all cuttings
from all wells which will be used in the cross-section
and shall proceed to drawing the section itself. The
samples between the St. Peter and the Dresbach in the
region of Kewanee to Macomb suggest warious formations
recognized in Missourl and I have sent two of the most
complete sets of insoluble residues to McQueen for his
correlations.

With best wishes,
Yours very truly,

£.8WHenan

Associate Geologist
Subsurface Division
=lmels



3a-nite—b
Sed whig S
o
O
BR-NEh-S joi-
S s
Iy s T T Sl

=mE- Nib-8L
SPa Ao INLUN

T e e

L E Workwman — Feb. 24,1935

A

_ _Eou Slawe _in Mortheastern T




Jen. 29, 1995

Hr. Le L Vorkong,
Apgociabo

stabo Survey,
Urbunoy

Door Live Coriwm: |

T un sonding under eepurede vover hluepsdnta of ry pars
of the section fras nortbora Wisconsin %o $ho Ozarke which 45 tod o published
in She Culde Douk of the fortasoning Niudh Pleld Conforeacs of tuo Kenses
Seolaghood Surveye You ulll note Shes I ended on Hoe 1 Daylor neer Irene
ead $hed I mndo some ohenges in your cofreicbios as given on the blucpriat
log you et noe The shanges imvolve the sddittdon of 15 feob of Trupees
loou bubwoon 605 and 850 and the pushiag dwwn of ke bnse of tue Frasscnis
fron 755 Go 330, Of course, I have not seon ke samples 90 thad T mey be
wrong paréiculrly ia 0 buse of the Mrwmcomie. iy Decis ds thob the
"Drosbonki® ( Ulrdeh) &8 noruelly tida in thet region and cil Gletdastly
Slouitic strnta sbove should be cssluded particularly 4f taey wleo
conbsin glameonitcs Tho Iruaton o usually dictinguisheble by roasws of
its coarse gruda amd poor sarbinge Ileuse do uoi fodl bound Uy these
hmages b mke weh sdjustusuie ss you 86 f5b bubwewn No. 1 Paylor and
salodt { wideh should have dean aleo movked Wiooonsin Fower wd Light 09
Hoe 2)s Hr, Folger Solls me that o pencil copy 4s ali bhey mecd b 3
findshod up wine to have decoat eoples %0 mead to the wihers and fuw fubure
roforence, I dislike %o eeod away ouly copies of suyhhing.

4tk bost wishes for you part of tids projest,
Stacerely,

I =
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January 31, 1935

Mr. F. T. Thwaltes
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

Thanks very much for the letter of January
29 and the cross-section.

I have had to drop work on my cross-section
until the program of the Illinois Water Well Drillers
Association is made up and the Program Issue of the
Illinois Well Driller goes to press, This work is now
about finished and I shall go back to the old job
again. Of course, I have had to do much of the work
at nights and after hours. It is coming along and I
have learned a lot of interesting things. I shall
write you later regarding these, probably when I send
my section.

With very best wishes,
Yours sincerely,

ﬁagwdsv&%wwuh

Associate Geologist
Subsurface Division



Jan. 4, 1935
Mr. L. B, Workman, Associate Geologist,

State Goological Survey,
Urbana, Illinois

Dear Mr. Workman:

Your lettors of Des. 4 and 29 ( tow of latter date) are
at hend, Thank you for sending the Viemna log so prompily. I am returaing
i:theru!.thulnamofnvwsnﬂiuthmushnm When checking
up my copy of the log found I had left out the word "St. Louis" on the
soction.

With regard to the Wisconsin-iissouri I am glad to seo $hat you
are ready to start. You are right sbout the scale and I am enclosing d
sample of the cross section paper I used. It was unsatisfagtory in that it
did not allow of erasure. As I did not know this I made some holes in the
paper and as & result am not yet ready to send you a print of my section,
Th s true that 1% will have %0 be redrafted amyway for publicetion but I
would like to redraw my part on tracing cloth before sending it out, I
ended ny section with the oil test ( Northern Illinois 0il and Ges, No. 1,
Taylor) near Irens.  Will try o work this job ia bef.re the end of the
senestor and should be able to do so as it is now just a straight copy.
Am sending copy of this letier to Mequeen in hopes that he will get
started $oo.

Sincerely,

F. 7. Thwaites
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December 29, 1934

Mr. F,T.Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr, Thwaites:

I am beginning work om the cross-section
for the Kansas Geological Society field trip and want fto
make sure that we have the same scale in all three states.
You mentior in your letter of October 24, 1933 a vertical
scale of 400 or 500 feet to the inch and I must ask you to
kindly advise whick of these scales you used. Is MeQueen
using the same?

Please pardon the stenographer's
mistakes., She is away for the holidays.

With best wishes,
Yours very truly,

£ €0} Semam

Associate Geologist
Subsurface Division
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PENINSULAR PARK
Features of Interést

The tourist who enjoys tramping will take great pleasure in following

the strand lines shown in figure _- . @mxkkem He will find beaches and bars
highxzkpyexkhexprs akE hxixm;xu;maxhzmmxxﬂxﬁaguni
Iekmxx¥izhigan at various levels up to about 60 feet zbove the X pM=
present shore line (fig. ), on expassdxhexdizndexkexwiiixfind zaxexnfthe nortﬁt\f}

khmxh the cliffs wkizxk he will find terraces cut by predecessors of the present
lake, in some he will find caves Emk fashioned by the waves of these old

lakes (fig.__ 9.
Ve Ty, V-2
._\\
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Wiehita, Kanses

Deas Mr. MS

Reply to yours of Jun. 22 was delsyed until I had reeceived
eoples of the replies of the others who are working on the same project.

I had heard through Mr, Bean of the postponement of the
Fleld Conference in this stete until 1935 in line with uy recoamendsbions
to members of the eommitiee when in the south last swmers Naturally I was
pleasod that you reaghed the seme opinion as I had. I for one could not
lﬂﬂdmeandcg:ﬁot : if 4% had boen in 1934. Mrs. Thwaites
hes promised 4o | ' 5 farsﬁdlenmtmmdﬁnotnu

Bneclosed are outline maps of Wisconsin snd Illineis with
proposed routes. I am ready o start drafiing $he Wisconsin seetion ab any
time although it may be necessary to roviall same of the bluffs in the cembral
pert of the state and reehsck the sections and olevations. :

Trowbridge®’s revised route of the trip just eame and Rasgeh
and Twenhofel are working on the Wisconsin seetion. Now that almost camplete
agcord has been reashed both on this and on nomenslabture we should accomplish
some real progress before long..

the

- -
segtion. South of Abingdon uo well reaches lower than New Riehmond.
8incorely,
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January Twenty-fourth,
1984,

Mr, inthony Foliger,
1107 Union Nat, Bank Bldg.,
Wichita, Kansas

Dear Folger:-

In reply to your letter of January 22nd relative
to the change in plans of the 1934 Field Confer-
eéence. Insofar as I am concerned, the change of
the date is most weloome,

I have not had time to give the matter of the
cross-section any thought, but I will endeavor
within the next month or six weeks to assemble
the logs thut I plan to use und sdvige all con-
cerned the route of section through Missouri.
The suggested scale of four miles to the inch
snd four hundred feet to the inch will probably
be satisfactory for the Missouri portion., It
may be rather difficult, however, to locally
show some of the thinner formations that will
be present, particularly those in the general

area of 3t. Louls.

H3MeQ=-F



Oupsy Oil Conmygrany

Tulsa, Okla.

1107 Union NHat. Bank Bld.gi
Wichita = Xansas,
Jamuary 22, 1854,

Mr, H. S. Me Queen - Rolla, Missouri.
ir. F. T, Thwaites ~ Nadison, Wisconsin,
Mr, L. B, Workman - Urbanma, Illinois,

Gentlemen:=

During the past week I have been going over my 1933 correspondénce file
for the Upper Mississippi Valley Field Conference. In so doing I madecthe discowery
that I had failed to officially notify you of the fact that this conference had been
postponed to 1935 and automatically becomes the NINTH ANNUAL FIELD CONFERENCE. Frobably
my oversight is not serious in consequence, for undoubtedly all of you have heard of
this change in plens,

It appeals to me that this change in date will be advantageous to each
of you gentlemen, since, it will give a years additional time for the detailed prepara-
tion of the cooperative cross section on which you are working from the Lake Superier
Highlands to the Ozarks. We trust that this postponement will result in just that much
greater perfectiom in the details of inter-state correlation represented on this cross
section, and that it will not be necessary for you to put off working on this project
until the fall of 1934. You will recall that we discussed together the advisability of
an interchange of outerop samples from Wisconsin and the Ozarks by Thwaites and Me Queen,
with a study of both sets of outerop samples by Workman, With so mmch extra time, will
it not be possible for you gentlemen to accomplish this study early in 1934, leaving the
latter part of 1934 for an interchange of well samples (on those wells appearing on the
eross section) relative tc whieh there is doubt or argument as to the correlation of
stratigraphic horizons?.

Thwaites, in a letter to Workman dated October 24, 1933, suggested a scale
of 4 miles to the inch and 400 feet to the ianch. This would mean a vertical exaggeration
of only 53 times {as against 264 times on the 1931 section). Personally I feel that this
scale is gquite satisfactory, but I should like to hear the opinion of Mc Queen and Work-
man on this subject.

Within the coming month I wonder if it will be possible for the three of ye*
by correspondence to settle tentatively upon a route for this cross section and forward "
me an index map showing its location together with a statement of the stratigraphiec
horizons such a route would involve.

Very truly yours,

Copy:= 4. C. Trowbridge. ﬂ‘n%v ﬁlw
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DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY = EDSON S. BASTIN

REGISTRATION anD EDUCATION BIOLCGY s WILLIAM TRELEASE
JOHN J. HALLIHAN, DIRECTGR FORESTRY HENRY C. COWLES
SPRINGFIELD ENGINEERING = JOHN W. ALVORD
CHEMISTRY = WILLIAM A, NOYES
STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE UNIVERSITY

DEAN CHARLES M. THOMPSON

STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY DIVISION
M. M. LEIGHTON, CHIEF
305 CERAMICS BUILDING

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CAMPUS

URBANA

November 8, 1933

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

Please find inclosed a blue print log of the
Northern Illinoie 0il and Gas Company - Taylor No. 1.
OQur samples of the cuttings near the bottom of the
"Galena" gection are temporarily misplaced and I am,
therefore, unable to give the exact location of the Decorah
in the section. However, I believe that the Decorah will
be found to occupy the position at 170-195 feet. As soon
as I find them I shall let you know about it.

Very truly ;yours,
L2 WeRman

Assoclate Geologist

Subsurface Division
Incl.
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BOARD OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION

JOHN J. HALLIHAN, CHAIRMAN
DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY by EDSON E. BASTIN
REGISTRATION anD EDUCATION BIOLOGY - WILLIAM TRELEASE
JOHN J. HALLIHAN, DIRECTOR FORESTRY = HENRY C. COWLES
SPRINGFIELD ENGINEERING = JOHN W. ALVORD
CHEMISTRY = WILLIAM A. NOYES
STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE UNIVERSITY
DEAN CHARLES M. THOMPSON
STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY DIVISION
M. M. LEIGHTON, CHIEF
305 CeErAMICS BUILDING
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CAMPUS

URBANA

October 6, 1933

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Yadison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

In accordance with your suggestion in your letter of
September 28, I am inclosing a tentative list of wells which
might be used in extending the proposed Wisconsin-Missouri
cross—section through Illinois. The depths and the lowest
formations are shown. 8Should it be desired we could carry the
section south from the Monroe Color and Chemical Company through
Pike and Calhoun counties so as to run through the S8t. Louis
arca. On the advice of Dr. Trowbridge I have called the red
sandstone which we have heretofore considered Mt. Simon the
"red clastic" series. This will be a subject of discussion
when we draw up the cross-section. I have already sent you a
copy of my reply to Mr. Folger accepting the job of preparing
the section through Illinois.

In considering a scale I would suggest that the size
of the cross—section published by the Kansas Geological Society
for their Sixth Amnual Field Conference, showing a section from
western Missourl to western Kansas, as a convenient one, being
about 80 x 24 inches. Estimating 300 miles through Wisconsin,
235 through Illinois, and 250 through Missouri, the section will
represent a distance of 775 miles. A horizontal scale of 10
miles to the inch would make the length 77.5 inches, and a
vertical scale of 150 feet to the inch would give 35 inches.
This is comparable to the 80 x 24 inch section mentioned above.
The deepest well in Illinois is 3772 feet. Possibly deeper
wells in Wicsonsin or Missouri will necessitate choosing a
smaller vertical scale. Perhaps the deep well log which you
saw in Urbana in 1937 was that of the Insane Asylum at St. Louis,
which reaches granite at 3843 feet. However, your plan of hav-



Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Page 3. October 6, 1933

ing the section in three parts with perhaps a different scale
may be more acceptable.

With best wishes,

Yours very truly,

| S|\ L

Associate Geologist
Subsurface Division

C.C. to H. 8. McQueen
Bureau of Geology & Mines
Rolla, Missouri
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County

Winnebago

Boone, 828,
43N, 3E

Ogle

. Ogle

0gle
Lee

Lee il femvtwi ¥

B,

Lee, §30, 20N,
10E

LaSalle Jifmws 7
oL itk T, o ‘1__:'.:.“

Bureau

Bureau

Knox

Knox

McDonough, S20,
4N, 4w.

Hancock, 812
T4N, ROW

Hancock, 88,
T3N, R8W

Adems, 827,
T1S, ROW

fis{ Taylor

Well

Rockford No. 5

" n
LS Wy

Byron No. 2
Mt. Morris No. 2
Polo

Dixon-Epileptic Col.

Amboy

McElroy Farm //°

7 Peru

Buda

Kewanee
Galesburg
Abingdon No. 2
Bushnell

(e Ar7T

Griggsby farm
Pepple farm
Miller farm

Monroe Color and
Chemical Co.

Lowest formation

Red clastic (7)

Granite
Dresbach
Dresbach

Hed clastic (?)
Red clastic (?)

Dresbach

Granite

Dresbach
8t. Peter
Dresbach
Bresbach
Dresbach

8t. Peter
Plattin

St. Peter

New Richmond (?)

New Richmond

Depth
1605
2998
670
900
2100

2000
1100

3773
2601
1632
2437
2305
2586
1438

805
838
1367

12235
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JOHN J. HALLIHAN, CHAIRMAN

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY = EDSON S. BASTIN
REGISTRATION AND EDUCATION BIOLOGY =  WILLIAM TRELEASE
JOHN J. HALLIHAN, DIRECTOR FORESTRY *~ HENRY C. COWLES
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CAMPUS
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Cotober 2, 1933
COPY

¥r. Anthony ralgu

B v
07 tnion nmom Bank Bldg.
Wichita, ¥ansas

Dear Mr. Folger:

I lehghdhmmtthelnmu
Burvey in the preparation of the mm
section from the Lake Superior highl tmwh mmu
to the Ozarks. MNr. Thwaltes has ought up the
mjactmdx Mlgetmmﬁthmmm'. Holueen
to moke plans for the section through Illinois =nd establish
s suit soale.to propose.

I shall also be glad to study with MoQueen and
Thwaites any outorop samples whioch they might colleet and
;o swiﬁm these with any of interest which we might have
Tom .

Very truly yours,
2 20N Ranan

Assoociate Geologist
Subsurface Division

g.C. to
¥. T. Thweites
H. 8. lclusen



Form T-299—(2020)-150M-2-33—184

TELEGRAM

Sept 30, 1933,

Thwaites; -
Thank you for your letter of Sept 27th. I have immediately written Workman, a copy
of which letter i1s enclosed herewith. Like you, I am of the opinion that the route of

this section should be kept entirely in Illinois, instead of going into Iowa.

Folger.,



1107 Union Hationsl Bank 5ldg.
Vichita =

Septeuber 50, 1905,

mM
mm.._ mm.w H 1

mwm mmum fa3iis
i
ii]

M
M

i

mn
m

i i wmm_

m C
mmu m-
Mu

m I

mmunu wmm

mmmnmnm

‘ween and Yivreites have cbtained their Survey spproval to undertoke this projects
Very Sraly youre,
anthony Folger

Ath kinceeh personcl regaris.

berop
this wi
Y
et
are bopeiul that you will ocnsider this project favorably, «nd Shet you will advise me
your sftirmative decision al yowr earifest pos:ible convenionce. A8 stated above,
e

L
Copys
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Sopt. 28, 1933

Vo will cortainly have much t0 pussle over.
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Sept. 27, 1933

Mr, Anthouy Folger,
1107 Union Natloual Banl: Bldg.,
Wiehita, Kensas

- rmsuwmm.mwumu in re the
proposod erosc sochione I had before this diseussed the matboer with M
In doing 4hds I had wo dofinite plaus for publisation. I alse the
mebtor 4o Borme Fron &ll of these I hed favorable replies. However, Twenhofel
was mch opposed Lo the idoa elal thet ell I would do would be o geb iuvolved
in a big « In spite of this, I feel willing to take ny chances
the ensufng debile { 4f -wmiy)e I also mendioned the idea to Dako but eammod
remembor spesking of 4t o Buehler,

/ In ny lettor to Ledghton X mewdbioned e possible 3eale of 4 miles %o the
dnch horizonbel and 500 fook 40 the ineh vertdeal., I =m open 4o sug estions
on this point bub feol as you do that a seale less exeggorated then thet of
. ammmmm:hmmwm
section need exeeed 600 miles Ln lengthe At four miles %o
would mean nearly 13 foot. Bul I sugpest aht we not sbterpd 9 pud
sectlon mmmmﬁmm aﬂnmagbcmt_!meftw-

uthammwnp}nhﬂﬂenmﬂme mmmma ncmmhemd.ncr

a photographie negetive deponding on combe. With this tremamdoun ok
:mmmmmxmmpmnm@mwmmmwm.
This would indwoduce some trouble with the $hinner formationss The seals wan
plamed for use of 90 guides for the formation nemes (no redustion).

I suggested two routes $o Leighton. First from Rib Hill near Wansau,
Wisconsin through Wisgunsin Repids, Necedal, Beraboo, Madison, Bvensville,
gmm,mmwmmtmmammmmmmmm ®il,
theneo via Amboy test end other mmmmae;mwmmh
o pro-Gonbrian well west of o llssourd, as soleocted by MeQueen. Segond
from Rib M1l nmmu.lmm,mmno,mqua.m
down the Mississippd Biver lerpoly through Jown o the Hemmibel tesbs Tho first
routo soems best o me if thoro are anough good loge o eontrol i,

mm(uumu us) would be ia regerd to the
woll=lnown Mendobe & correlation. a rocont fiecld econference
near here it wus od that a eertaln world amous goologhot vhen ke first

entored Wiseonsin used the (Missouri) mmaummommmmm
solum to detormine his fumel sequancel

I regreted very mch that you wero not on the conferense trip to the
Ogarks which I enjoyed very umehe Thmnks o redused reilroad fares I was sble %o
go. Bnelosed is o lish of wy ,u of the soeiety eurcs to order
copies. All but those made in the wite satisfastory.

Hopdng sarry through the eet if the Wiseonsin trip does
Matthapo-ipmd,mdwﬂhhuirmm’ e

Sineerely,
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September 25, 1933

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaltes:

Thank you for the samples from the Elmhurst City
Well No. 2. I appreciate the trouble you took in having

thege cuts made.

Dr. Leighton hasg handed me your letter to him re-
garding the proposed geologic oross-section. I would be
very glad to help out in preparing this cross-section and
shall either send you the logs or make a section for Illi-

nois, as you prefer.

I believe that the suggested route through Rock-
ford, Oregon, Dixon, and Kewanee would be more interesting
than the one across the northwest corner of the State. This
section might be continued through Galesburg and Abingdon,
McDonough and Adams County to Hannibal. There is a very
interesting erosional unconformity at the top of the Silurisan
and the base of the Devonian in McDonough-Adams County region
which I believe would be appreciated. If these suggestions
are satisfactory or if you have a more preferred route I

shall be glad to hear from you.

Let me add my congratulations to those you have
already received on the arrival of your new member of the

family.
With best wishes,

Yours very truly,

Associate Geologist
Subsurface Division
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September 18, 1933

Mr.-F. T. Thwaltes
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Thwaites:

Replying to your letter of September 12th,
that part of your letter which deals with the question
of preparing a cross sectlon from Wisconsin to Missouri,
I am referring to Mr. Workman before replying. Mr. Workman
has been 111, but returned today. It may be a few days
before he gets out from under the load of duties that have
awaited his return.

In regard to the proposed trip along the Wisconsin-
Il1linols line, I have been so tied up with matters since re-
turning from my vacation that I have not been able to deter-
mine upon a date to suggest. I shall have to write you a
little later on that. I am certainly anxious to make the
trip with you.

Ve truly yours,




Oupsu Oil Company

Tulsa, Okla.

1107 Unien Natienal Bamk Bldg;
Wichita =~ Kansas,
September 16, 1933.

Mr. F:I.‘ed Tc Th'aitea'
Department of Geolegy,
University ef Wiscensin,
Madisen - Wiscensin.

Dear Thwaites;

On July 16, 1931 yeu wrete Me Queen, and, amengst ether items in that letter yeu suggested
the pessibility ef a ceeperative cress sectiem frem Wiscensin te the Ozarks. It appeals te
us that suech a sectien weuld fit admirably inte the data being prepared fer next years
econference, It sheuld be prepared by Werkmam fer Illineis, Me Qucen fer Misseuri, and
yourself fer Wiscensin,

I have appreached Me Queem and find that he is mere than willing te emter inte this prejeet,
Since I am well acquainted with beth ef yeu gentlemen, it seems best te inquire your ewn
reactien te this idea befere writing Werkman.

The geelogie infermatien en the sectien sheuld be in detail, but this Seciety has net the
meney te put eut as elaberate pieece of drafting as it did in 1931 and 1932, Jee Williams
hewever ceuld make a geed loeking sectien en a less ambitieus drafting scale. The reute,
scale, and details sheuld be decided entirely by yeu three mem, Presumably it weuld
appreach 600 miles in length frem the Lake Superier Highlands in nerthcentral Wiscemsin te
the central cere of the Ozarks. Persenally I weuld faver ene ef twe scales. A sealke eof
1" te 5 miles & 1" te 200" (exaggeratiem 132 times), er, 1" te 5 miles & 1" te 400"
(exaggeration 66 times). Beth ef these are much less than the exaggeratien ef 264 times
used in 1931, I semewhat faver the first scale, which yeu result in a sectien seme 10 feet
long, and have it reduced either 2, er3, er 4 times fer the finished specimen,

It weuld seem te me that an interchange between yeu and Me Queen ef eutcrep samples frem
Wiscensin and the Ozarks and a study ef them this winter, cembined with a study by Werkman
of beth sets of samples, sheuld result in clearing up many ef yeur cembined preblems eof
cerrelation, Beth Wiscensin and Misseuri have eneugh wells te furnish data dewn te amd
inelusive ef the Pre-Cambriam. Illineis weuld be lacking in this, but I presume that any
such sectien should ge threugh the Ambey well in S,30; T.20N; R.l0E. in erder te shew 755
feet of Mt Simen and 1190 feet of Himckley resting en granite., Certainly the preblem eof the
disappearance seuthward ef the Hinckley, amd the regienal seuthward thinning ef thick Mt
Simen inte thin Lamette sheuld be peints ef censideratienm.

The final sectien appearing in print weuld be small in size, and ecould either be repreduced
separately te hand eut with the Guide Beek, er, if it ceuld be reduced te 113" by 23' eceuld
appear as a page in the Guide Beek as a felded plate, But I think yeu will agree that it
would be easier and far better te draw eriginally in large size and plan fer substantial
reduectioen.



P

I trust yeu will give this prejeet faverable censideratien, and, after taking it up
with Dr Beam (if that is mecessary) yeu will let me have your affirmative amswer at
your very earliest pessible cenvenience. Buehler has already givean Me Queen the
Surveys permissien te prepare the lMisseuri part ef the sectiemn and te make a study ef

Wisconsin euterep samples.

I am hepeful that this prejeet will yleld frutiful results, and will serve as a means
te clear up many ef the existing diffiwulties relative te the small details im
inter-state cerrelatien between Wiscensin and Misseuri.

With kindest persenal regadds, I remain,
Very eerdially yeurs,
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Wnile on ' _
Hequoan ithe preparsiion of a oress sestion fron Wlsconsin to Missourd
siniler $o the Cross Sostien of the Cexiral U., 8. prepared %wo yoars ago.
" e fel% thet sush e mhen wonld aid in the gorrelstion of these twe classise
erens, I do not think thet I hed a chanee %o memtion the mmiteér %o Dr.

Mughler but heve disgnaced i3 with Mr, Roon sinso my vebwrn, The idea is %o
prepare a blucprint sociion for dissussion of those inberesied and let
publication go for the propent wrhil metteors hove dean fousht oud a bit move.

I sugoasted four miles 40 the Ineh hovdizortial and 500 feet
to the inch vertical with goneralized topograpiy.

There are Sww possible routest (a) aeross the norilmestern
tip of your stade and thenes dowm $he Masladdond 40 2 woll weat of Hemndbal
which reaghos pro=Gembrien or (b) tirough Reekford, Oregon dome, DiRon,
:;ﬂu, Pulton, =md other doop wolls in wosters Illinads %0 sume podnt in

I = stooting 49 oropare dhe Weeonain pard of both routes
wnd they slready have a large seale section across Missouwri emsentially -
along the sugsested route, I nebody facls like paying for the drafting
I will do 1% myself,’

! I would like your reaction on the project and if favorable
permission %o wuse Illineds loga or Workean®s eooperciion in propering the
section if he has time,

NHot having heard from you in ard to the proposed trip
along the Wisconaln=¥llineis 1ine whigh you mertioned X »romue you are unable
to get offs However, now that the logzing of the Kansas Soeiety trip in
W.aconsin hes been posiponed X will he froe oll hub two wesk endy during the

falls Sehool starts next Wednosday aud this week end we plan on geing te
the World's Falr, T hope we onn make $his 4rip somoedny,

Yory tmily yours,

F, T. Tiwaites
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Dr, He 8. MeQueaen,

Assigtant Stato Goologist,
Buresu of Geology oand Mines,

Rolla; Missouri

Doar Dr. MeQuoeni

ARE GOIP IDBNE 1AL, )

and the samples which

but

kopt any

idon
can %
i noarest
, what the
idea pl
resulés up
op,

The 4rouble i that

{ BoTH STATEEIMS

chegking over the proposed corrolation
Now you can pgee thet uadil this 10 yoar old controversy is gléarcd awey

$able you sent me lasth sunnor using publishod deseripbions of Missouri fosails

o compare with those he has eolloctod in thio state. Mo agroes as 4o the

s
i Befhaiti,
m mmmmmwwm mW
: it

ir. Recsch hes been

ME 2
mmmm: it

None of us chere can 800 Ulrich's idoss, Racgch end Weannommasher find that
the Devils Lake ig in dho Mosomonie, The former suggosts thab the Mendota is

whigh will probably no% bo in the lifebime of one of dhe parties, we san do

this Mondota-Devila Loko bupiness inbrudes iteelf inte all discunsions,
little to sattle the Missouri-iisconsin sorrelation teble,

éorrelations up Lo the Derby-Dooruwn but not above thoks
crypiozio 3t. Lawrence dolomite roeis.

Logturer in Geology

Thenking you egein for $his and past fevors,
- Vary truly yours,



WALTER McCOURT, St. Louts
OFFICERS OF THE BOARD

GOV. HENRY S. CAULFIELD, PRESIDENT ROLLA, MO.

ELIAS S. GATCH, ViCE-PRESIDENT

EDWARD M. SHEPARD, SECRETARY AND

CHAIRMAN OF PUBLICATION COMMITTEE October 16 » 1931,

BUREAU OF GEOLOGY AND MINES

Dr. F. T. m'aitﬂﬂ,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Meadison, Wisconsin:

Dear Dr., Thwaites:

I am sending you, under separate cover, sam-
ples of the original cuttings and the insoluble resi-
dues prepared there from, which are characteristic of
some of the older formations found in this state.

You will no doubt recall that I promised to
send you this material sometime ago. I apologize for
the delay, but since the latter part of the summer, I
have been engaged in extensive field work and have
just had an opportunity to get the samples together.
I trust you will find them to be of interest.,

:The enclosed map and sheet of descriptions
will serve as a key to the location of each sample.

Sincergly yo

MeQ/DS
Enclosure.




Tty : wtthey, 55 of Meder = To Ly
% g Cnials L el e
' ¢ 7,
; .-j S e —Vf\ :
s B b, geell | Fies & e
‘ o g ‘,____/
G . :
e - ”\_,) Pre Copdrotim
b) r F’F_HM @ /066.3'—-— e ]
i A
i &7 16485
g/ yieo) 1 ) Jy¥0
v - 45 \ 1975
sy : 1810
Rasrrl Nertot, J B6 i
ww 08 % @ o ;
GMLW\J\_
7' o )










497»5 ‘71,\ i (i - 2

~ A /\ﬁ—vc\;.; R e [ W ? | :
g
Ty

b
18 w0-Bf Gedalon b v wis donp driOedl ot
e e W v Lo . i
? {’qo : _(}.&-«Mm& r! : :
| . (\fiab ’“ ; ’
S0-98" S$ai t ‘ £

‘if"fé)} 5%"?“.»;,4.'
| e o e




A. D. CONOVER

gsg z A WIS,
Thiekness Dep foet
15, Telus, Selentiey Beamsioh groy -
L2 * sandstone, medium to m,’ fq
11. mmmjmm.h 10 33
' m
R o
: kmw sil ellowish _
» rexifns m’fqu;.{-g s ke . 8
: " Dolonite, silty, banded gray and
Ge purple, residue sggregabes of fine
- quartz sand g s 6
Ts ayer above comteins m
' S S
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T. 8 H., Re ® Eo, Sec. 26, SENW

Section in C, end N, W, R, R, cut, northwest of lMenmdota, F. T. Thwaites and
Semuel Weidman, Nov., 25, 1814

l, Sendstone, medium, pure white, soft. some cross bedding, heavy layers
7 £t. 4 inch
2. Sandstone, fine to coarse, gray, dolomitic, hard, finely leminated,
ieyexsxheaxy, -some layers yellow-gray, cross. bedded below, passes
insensibly to layer 3 1l ft to 6 in

3. Sandstone, coarse, white to dark yellow zsmmizkewm, pebbles of dolemite,
fine yellow-gray, sandy; size - to: inch.,. All one bed 1 ft. 3 in.

4, Sndstone, fine, fairly firm, fairly regular beds up to 1 foot, buff,
Some small erossbedding, fossils two feet above base, = Madison building

stone. Upper part more s8s bedding end coarser than below rumning to
brownish gray and white color. Top 2 feet below bridge which is 924,
‘l»U'.f' 4 2 17 fto 6 in-

Y 7

5. Dolomite, gray, hard, oolitic chert and cryptozoa, not well exposed 231"~ 4
12 ft.

Notes on June 2, 1915

Went to Mendote with E. 0. Ulrich, W. 0, Hotchkiss, Semuel Weidman and M. G.
Vehl and observed the R. R, cut, Ulrich deseribed the contact above bed 1
as a bresk or unconformity on account of coarser rock sbove but observed
Madison fossils in the rock sbove, We had great difficulty in assuring him
that the Mendote passes beliuﬂthe bottom of the eut and I doubt that he
believed us.

rr
o,

/



Te 7 Nos Re § E,, Sec. 35, east half
Section at Roek Cut, C., end N, We ReR.y, F, T, Thwaites and Samuel Weidmen,
Nov. 10, 1918&.
Oneota part of section not exemined- dolomite,gray with oolitic chert
Elevation of conteet 927 ( top of layer 4). Bottom of cut 887
4, Conglomerste, pebbles not well rounde&, average % in to 2 in. Some sre
8 in., long. All examined are fine grained white and yellow=gray sandstone
not much unlikethe building stone beds of the Madison. The mairix is somewhat
coarser sand, The surfece is locally case-hardenedinto a quartzite, The base

is irregular and may rest on an eroded surface. Exposed 3 feet

o Sendstone, medium, yellowish gray, quite hard, especially at top, loeally

white, beds 6 in to 12 in with much small cross bedding, Base well marked.
13 feet
2. Much like the lower part of layer 3 but much softer. Color light yello=we
gray to white, grain finer than above. Not particularly'unlike the yellow
Jordan 11 ft., 6
1. Much like layer 2 but markedly finer grained and averages thinner end
more reguler bedding of 4 to 6 inches, Fucoids occur down to level of track.
For most part this layer is a pure white sandstone, very soft, Scolitus
tubes found some with a greenish filling., Some cross bedding
Including what is seen to north down to top of Mendota( not described) 15 ft.
Notes on June 4, 1915, Visited Rock Cut end Tremps Cave., At Rock Cut E, 0, Ulrieh
declared the division between Layers 2 and 3 to the the main unconformity
basing his opinion on coarser grain and "black specks" above. He not admits
a great break between the Madison and Oneota-different from last year.

At the signal at south end of the cut Mendote fragments were found in debris
from battery pit. ( Later found this layer exposed in northwest corner of cut.)



T. 8 Hes Rs 730‘ See, 31, NANW

Section along &. Paul tracks ebout 1% miles east of Black Earth, F. T. Thwaites an
Semuel Weldman, Nov. 11, 1914

1, Franconis, base of section somewhat below track, Sendstone, mediwm,
eross bedded, gray, glausonitic, lenses of silty dolamitie sandstome wp to
3 inches thieck, also pebbley zones with pebbles of seme kind of rock 8 feet

2, Sendstone, mediwm, light gray, hard, messive, glaucenitic 2 ft, 6 in,
3, Sandstone, like 2 but thimner bedded end cross bedded 5 feet

4, Mixed yellowish-gray dolomitic siltstone and glauconitie

sendstone in layers & im to 1 inm, 3t

6. Sandstone, fine, yellow-gray, dolemitic, layers % in to 2 im.,

resembles Lodi 2 feet

6, Sendstone, fine, grey, very soft, glaueonitie, worm holes filled with

yellow=gray silt 2 ft. 6 in,
7. Sandstone, yellowish gray, mixed dolomitic and glauconitie,

irregularly bedded 8 in.

8, Sandstone, very glausonitis, like & 1 f&.

'9, Sandstone,gray, dolomitiec and glauconitioc, layers up teo 4 in, 2 ft. 6 in.

10, Sandstome, glauconitiec 2 in.
11, Mendota, elevation of base 854. Dolomite, very sandy, glauconitic,
gray, layers  in to 6 inm, 1 0%,

12, Dolemite, hard, medium grained, leyers from 6 in, down in base,

above to 2 ft. Sandy, glauconitie, gray to yellow-gray, eryptoszoa 8 ft.
13, Siltstone, dolemitic, yellow-gray, not well exposed Not measured



Te 6 Noy R, 10 E,, Sec, 23, SWSE
Section on Colladay Poing,F, T, Thwaites, Oct. 30, 191%

1. Mendota=- Dolanite, hard, gray, medium grgined,girregular purpie and green
spots, beds up to 8 inches, ecryptozoa, Spee, 18500 ; 4 ft., 2
2, Dolomite, hard, fine grained, yellow to gray, layers %+ to
3 in in bottom foot, sbove to 5 in. Spec. 18501 2 f£ 5 in to 3 ft.

3. Sendstone, fine, soft, dolomitie, yellow to white, not well

exposed, Spec. 18502 e te 3 £t
4, UNEXPOSED covering sandstone locally cross bedded; coarse;?;;isif

brownlish yellow ; see Note below. hAﬂ%' 9 14 %
5, Sendstone, fine, dolomitie, yellow-gray 1 Pt
6. Dolomite, sendy, gray, Spec. 18503 8 in.

7. Sandstone, hard, coarse to fine, yellow=gray, dolomitiewith loeally
floating send grains in a dolomite matrix, irreguler bedding, Spec. 18504 7 ft,.
Note: In another plece found with base 8 feet above top of layer 1

8 feet of sandstone, yellow-gray, medium grained

Notes on June 3, 1915,

Went to Colledays Point and exemined the section but with no better suééss in
getting fossils, Ulrieh believes the lower bed to be Mendote end that hbove,
Medison but not the white sandstone of the bottom of the cut at Mendota station.
On return we obtained Medison fossils from the roadside exposures in NWNW Sec. 27,
Dunn. and St. Lawrence fossils from that just across the valley in SESE

Sec, 21, Ulrich declares that the Mendota is absent at tgis point although

it is present 1% miles to the northwest and I think only % mile north,

He offered us $25.,00 if we sank a test pit here but later retracted when
jnformed that this would not be enough.



T+ 6 No, Ro"10 E,, Seo, 25, SWSE
Sestion on Colladay Poin,tJ. T. Thwaites, Oet. 30, 104
1, Mendota~ Dolemite, hard, gray, medium grained, irregular purple and green

spots, beds up to 8 inches, eryptozoa, Spee. 18600 3 4 £t., 2
2. Dolemite, hard, fine grained, yellew to gray, layers + to
3 in in bottem foot, above to 6 in. Spes, 18501 2 ££ 5 in to 3 £,

8, BSandstone, fine, soft, dolemitie, yellow to white, not well
exposed, Spee, 18502 24¢03 2%
¢, UNEXPOSED eovering sandstone loeally eross bedded; coarse,

brownish yellow ; see Note below. 14 f¢
5. BSandstome, fine, dolomitie, yellow-grey % 11t
6. Delemite, sandy, gray, Spec. 18508 ' . 81m,

7. Sandstone, hard, sosrse to fine, yellow-gray, dolemitiewith locally
flosting sand grains in o dolemite matrix, irreguler bedding, Spec. 18504 7 ft.
Note: In another place found with base 8 feet above ‘top of layer 1

8 feet of sandstome, yellow=gray, medium grained

Notes on Jume 3, 1915,

Went to Colladays Point and examined the section but with no better s in
getting fossils, Ulrieh believes the lower bed to be Mendota and that abeve,
Medison but not the white sendstone of the bottam of the eut at Mendota station,
On return we obtaived Medison fossils from the roadside exposures Iin NWNW Se. 27,
Dumn, and 5t, Lewrence fossils frem that just across the valley in SESE

8co, 21, Ulrieh declares thet the Mendota is absenmt at this point although

it is present 1} miles to the northwest end I think only & mile north.

He offered us $26,00 Af we sank & test pit here but later retracted whem
informed that this would not be enough. ‘
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